

GAHC010230932024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/412/2024

NUR JAHAN BEGUM
W/O- LATE MOTLEB ALI @ ABDUL MOTALEB @ ABDUL MUTALIP, R/O-
VILL. GARUBANDHA, P.O.- SANDAHKHAITI, P.S.- MAYONG, DIST.
MORIGAON (ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 29.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
MORIGAON
RAJAGAON

DISTRICT- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782105.

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
MORIGAON
RAJAGAON
DIST.- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782105.

7:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
MAYONG BLOCK
JAGI-BHAKATGAON
DIST.- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782411.

8:THE TREASURY OFFICER
MORIGAON
RAJAGAON
DIST.- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 781025.

9:MORIYAM BEGUM
W/O. LATE MOTLEB ALI @ ABDUL MOTALEB @ ABDUL MUTALIP

R/O- VILL. GARUBANDHA

P.O- SANDAHKHAITI

P.S.- MAYONG
DIST.- MORIGAON (ASSAM)

For the appellant : Md. B. Islam, Advocate

For the respondents : Ms. K. Das, S.C.,
Elementary Education

Mr. B. Sarma, S.C., AG (A&E)

Mr. N. Das,
Govt. Advocate, Assam

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

08-04-2025

(Vijay Bishnoi, C.J.)

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

Ms. K. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1, 2, 5, 6 and 7; Mr. B. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, AG (A&E) accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.3; and Mr. N. Das, learned Government Advocate, Assam accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.4.

Service is, therefore, complete in respect of the above-referred respondents.

Notice upon the respondent No.8 be served through the Standing Counsel of the concerned department.

Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.9 by registered post with A/D as well as by *dasti* within seven days.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant